118-7, the Board of Trustees of the Local 
Firemen's Relief Fund of the City of New Bern shall:  

(a) Prior to August 1, 1983, transfer to the Supplemental Retirement Fund all 
funds, including earnings on investments, of the Local Relief Fund in excess of one 
hundred forty thousand dollars ($140,000);  

(b) In each subsequent calendar year, and within 30 days after receipt from the 
City Treasurer of the annual funds paid to the Local Relief Fund by authority of G.S. 
118-5, transfer to the Supplemental Retirement Fund these funds;  

(c) At any time the amount of funds in the Local Relief Fund shall, by reason of 
disbursements authorized by G.S. 118-7, be less than one hundred forty thousand 
dollars ($140,000), transfer from the Supplemental Retirement Fund to the Local Relief 
Fund an amount sufficient to maintain in the Local Fund the sum of one hundred forty 
thousand dollars ($140,000);  

(d) As soon as practical after July 1 of each year, but in no event later than 
September 1, divide the income earned in the preceding fiscal year upon investments of 
funds belonging to the Local Firemen's Relief Fund and annual funds transferred into

[...]

reached the age of 55 years shall be entitled to and shall receive in each fiscal year 
following the fiscal year in which he retires the supplemental retirement benefits 
prescribed by the Board of Trustees, provided in no event shall any retired fireman be 
entitled to or receive in any year an annual benefit in excess of one thousand two 
hundred dollars ($1,200).  

(1) The fiscal year runs from July 1 through June 30 of the following year.  
(2) Any former fireman of the City, either full time and fully paid or 

volunteer, who for any reason has become totally and permanently 
disabled and has served as a fireman in and for the City of New Bern